COUNCIL wew /70

Resolution No. 12-R82

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE FOR A
RECREATIONAL AMUSEMENT FACILITY (MARTIAL ARTS SCHOOL}) IN Wi
(WAREHOUSE INDUSTRIAL) ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTION 158.135 (C)
(3) FOR FRICKTECH Il , LEGALLY DESCRIBED. AS LOT 7, ST. LUCIE WEST
PLAT 166, ST. LUCIE WEST INDUSTRIAL PARK PHASE [l (P12-084);
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, has been requested by
Eagle Rock Holdings, LLC. to grant a special exception use to allow a 4,880 sq.
ft. recreational amusement facility (martial arts school), located at 562 NW
Mercantile Place, on the northeast side of NW Mercantile Place in St. Lucie West
Industrial Park Phase I, per 158.135 (C) (3) of the zoning code; and legally
described as Lot 7, St. Lucie West Plat 166, St. Lucie West Industrial Park Phase
Il and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the granting of this special
exception use is authorized by Section 158.255, et seq., Section 158.135 (C) (3),
Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, and further, that the granting of this
special exception use will not adversely affect the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has been reviewed in accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated; and _

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2012, the Planning and Zoning Board
unanimously recommended approval of the Special Exception Use of the
proposed martial arts school (P12-084); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Port St. Lucie as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Port St. Lucie hereby grants a special
exception use to Eagle Rock Holdings, LLC., the owners, to allow a 4,880 sq. ft.
recreational amusement facility (martial arts school) in WI (Warehouse Industrial)
zoning district, pursuantto Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.135 (C) (3),
Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, said special exception use is depicted
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Resolution No. 12-R92

on the conceptual plan which is hereby formally adopted and attached as Exhibit
‘A, to be located at 662 NW Mercantile Place, on the northeast side of NW
Mercantile Place in St. Lucie West Industrial Park Phase Il legally described as
Lot 7, St. Lucie West Plat 166, St. Lucie West Industrial Park Phase [l with the
condition that the property owner is a signatory to a legally enforceabie shared

parking agreement as permitted by the Zoning Code Section 158.221 (D).
Section 2. This resolution shall take effect.immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie,

Florida, this 27" day of August, 2012.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY:
JoAnn M. Faiella, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roger G. Orr, City Attorney
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cITY OF PORT-ST. LUCIE, FL - CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

MEETING: v REGULAR _ X SPECIAL
DATE: AUGUST 27,2012
ORDINANCE RESOLUTION __X__ MOTION PUBLIC HEARING __X

ITEM:  SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLICATION (P12-084)
AMERICAN TOP TEAM LEGACY-MARTIAL-ARTS SCHOOL
FRICKTECH 1l @ ST. LUCIE WEST

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

On August 7, 2012, the ‘Planning and Zoning Board unanimously recommended
approval of the Special Exception Use as recommended. by the staff.

EXHIBITS:

A. Resolution
B. Staff Report
C. Support Materials

SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BA CKGROUND INFORMATION:

To allow a Recreational Amusement Facility (Martial Arts School) in the Wl (Warehouse
Industrial):Zoning District, per'§1 58.135 (C) (3).

IF.PRESENTATION IS TO BE MADE, HOW MUCH TIME WILL BE REQUIRED?

None

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: PLANNING and ZONING DATE: 8/21/12




ITEM 7 (E)

City of Port St. Lucie

planning and Zoning Department

A_City'for:All Ages
TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF AUGUST 7, 2012
FROM: THRESIAMMA KURUVILLA, PLANNER @
RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P12-084)

AMERICAN TOP TEAM LEGACY-MARTIAL ARTS SCHOOL
ERICKTECH 1@ ST. LUCIE WEST

DATE: JULY 23,2012

OWNER: Eagle Rock Holdings; LLC.

APPLICANT: Mario Rinaldi of Bad Hurl Corporation (American Top Team Legacy
Martial Arts School). Authorization letter is attached.

LOCATION: 562 NW Mefrc":argtile-Place, iocated on the northeast side of NW Mercantile
Dlace in St. Lucie West Industrial Park Phase I

LEGAL DESCRIPTION;’E.'LO’[ 7 of St. Lucie West Plat 166, St. Lucie West industrial Park
Phase Il.

SIZE: Fricktech Il contains @ total of 3.685 acres, consisting of two buildings (A’ -
21,946 sq. ft., and B - 25,895 =q. ft.) with a total area of 47,641 sq. ft. of warehouse

and offices: The proposed martial arts school is @ 4880 sq. ft. area for suite A-101 in
Building ‘A’.

EXISTING ZONING: Wi (Wairehouse Industrial) zoning

EXISTING.USE: Suite A-101 is vacant

PROPOSED USE: Recreational Arusement Facility (Martial Arts School)

REQUESTED. SPECIAL._EXCEPTION: To allow Recreational. Amusement Facility
(Martial Arts School) ‘in the Wi (Warehouse industrial) Zoning District; as permitted per
§158.135 (C)(3).
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' . | ) ITEM 7 (E)
SURROUNDING USES: North = GU (General Use) zoning and Wi (Warehouse
industrial) -zoning, wetland to' the northeast, and an existing warehouse building to the

‘hgrth (Black Marlin Commerce. Center); South = WI (Warehouse Industrial) zoning, Art
Stover Plumbing Wareho_u_sefoﬁice building, and Inteliiflex PSL Nl -warehouse/office

building; East = Wi (Warehouse: Induétrial) zoning, SLW Tuckpoint Business Park
warehouse/office building; West = Wi (WarehoUse;lndustrial) zoning, Fricktech Center
warehouse/office building.

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS:

Evaluation of Special Exce ption Criteria (Section 158.260)

(A) Adequate ingress and egress may be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference 1o altomotive and pedestrian safety ahd convenience, traffic flow
and control, and access iri case:of fire or other emergency.

Applicant: “Adequate ingress and egress shall be ‘provided through the two
access points ‘alongd NW: Mercantile Place. Traffic will be further regulated
through class scheduling and structure. Pedestrian’s safety and convenience will
be insured by class times and days of operation. Our operating hours are after
for most of the business in the area providing pedéestrians with low volume of
1traffic flow. There are also three access points from the main corridor (Peacock
Blvd.) to Mercantilé Place.”

Staff: The proposed location for the martial aris school in Building ‘A of
Fricktech |l has already been constructed. The site plan for Fricktech il, (PO5-
470) has been approved by City Council on January 23, 2005 for warehouse and
offices. The site plan amendment (P0O7-319) was approved. administratively by
ihe Site Plan Review, Committee on 10/10/07 for minor change to the landscape
plan and site plan. This project has a total of two (2) access points along NW

Mercantile Place, which should be adequate 10 handle the traffic generated by
the martial arts school.,

(B) Adequate off-street parking and loading areas may be provided, without creating

undue noise, glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoiningd properties.

Applicant: “Adeguate off-street. parking, and. loading will be provided, through the
allotted parking :spaces available through the “Reciprocal Parking Agreement’.
There is only one other business in the park with the same operating hours. The
dance stiidio is:only 2.000 sq. ft. and requires only ten parking spaces, we will be
operating-out of a gross leasable area of 5,000 sg.-ft. and this means we need a
fotal of 25 parking spaces. The “Reciprocal Parking Agreement” insures that
there. will be :adequate parking. Fricktech Il has a iotal of 125 parking spaces
available.”

Staff: Thiere are. two existing buildings in Ericktech 1l property. It has a total of
30,223 &4 ft. of warehouse spaces and 8418 sa. # of office spaces for both
Buildings ‘A" and ‘B'. The-parking requirement for an office is one space per 200
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sq. ft. -and that:for a'warehouse is one space p
and (23). The total required parking Is 1
spaces) and the parking provided on
amendmerit:P07-319-Exhibit A). There ar

The total square footage for suité A-101 aliotted to t
‘A is 4,880.

facility: (mafiial arts school) in Building

20 {(

ITEM 7 (E)

er 500 sq. ft., per §158.221 (C) (13)
including 5 handicapped parking

the site is 125 (see the site plan
e 5.extra parking spaces.

his: recreational amusement
Office area in the proposed

recreational amusemgantffacility (martial arts school) is 809 sq. . and will require

4 parking spaces. VWarehouse area in
facility (martial arts school) is 4,071 sq. ft, a

Please nole that the previous tenant was allotte

the proposed recreational amusement
nd will, 'req_uire 8 parking spaces.
d 12 parking spaces (4+8) and

the martial arts school, intends to use the same space of the existing offices as
y an interior alteration to the warehouse

shown in the floor plan, and this is onl
space.

The proposed martial arts: schoo! shall
amusement facility or an indoor group-orie
requirement is one space foreach 200 sq. ft. ©
(7) (d) and §158.221 (C) (20) of the Zonin
spaces; whereas the number of parking spaces pf
for office area-and. 8 for warehouse). There isas
this school. There are 5 extra parking spaces for
Code §158.221 (D) rovides for Combined Off-

sharing parking area Wwhen it is found that the hours 0
The applicant has stated in the app
amusement facility (martial arts school) will ope
10:00 p.m. on weekdays and from 11:00 a.m.-7:0
cases, students are. dropped. off and later picke

be co

lication’ that 1

nsidered as a recreational
nted training facility. The parking
f gross floor area per §158.221 (C)
g. Code. and requires 24 parking
ovided for this suite are 12 (4
rtage of 12 parking spaces for
the entire two buildings. Zoning
Street ‘Parking and allows. for

f operation do not overlap.
he. proposed recreational

rate in the evenings from 5:00-
0 p.m. on Saturdays. In most
d up by their parents. The

applicant has proVided"ansa'greement for shared use of parking from the property
owner. Due to the proposed hours of operation, there may not be any noise,

glare or other detrimental effects on adjoining properties.

The other business in’Building ‘A’ is Serbrand Marble and Granite in unit 102 and
the rest of the spaces are vacant. Upon researching the businesses at this
location, most: of the businesses in this ‘building. are. closed on weekends, and
typically close.at 5 p.m., Monday through Friday. A gpecial exception use for a

2,000sq. ft. Dance.4 Life Academy was a
per resolution # 12:R68 ‘in Building B.

project were 107 whereas the parking s
was a deﬁéiency of 4 parking spaces that were a

agreement).

paces pro

pproved by the City Council on 6/25/12
The reguired parking spaces for this
vided for this unit'were 6 (there
ddressed through a parking

(C) Adequate and properly located Jtilities are avaifable:or may be reasonably provided

to serve the prop_os'ed‘devélopment.

Applicant. “The property is conriected fo St. Lucie West Service District's water
and sewer and no additional capacity will be required.”

Staff: The applicant’s"r‘esponse-adequate\y addresse
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. ITEM 7 (E)
(D} Adequate screening or buffering. Additional buffering be_yon__d that which is required

by the code- may: be reguired in order to protect and provide cornpatibility with adjoining
propefties.

Applicafit: iNo additional buffering is needed. We-are a recreational amusement
facilityin a non residential area. All the activities will be conducted inside and will
have no effect'on surr_oun'djn’g husinesses and léndscape_s,”

Staff: No additional buffering is. required. The proposed use is not next to or in
close. proximity t0 residential uses, and the applicant states that all activities are
indoors. The 'prqpose_d‘;r_e;g'reational amusement facility (martial arts school) is
only 10.2% of the fotalbiilding area and 22.2% of Building “A’. '

The site has an approved landscape plan. The perimeter trees and landscaping
are in good condition. Due to-the nature of the surrounding business, and the
presence of the required fandscaping, it is determined’that this site has adequate
buffering and screening, and no additional buffering is required.

(E) Signs, if any, and proposed .ext_erior lighting. will be 0 designed and arranged so as

to promote-traffic safety’and to eliminate of minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or

disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or-other screening devices may be
reguired.

Applicant: “There will be: no signage other than that applied for through the St.
Lucie West Architectural Committee.”

Staff: The site is developed and if the applicant needs specific signs, they have
to get the approval, of St. Lucie West Architectural Commitiee, and apply for a
sign permit.

(F) Yards and open spaces will be adequate t0 _prope‘;rl_y serve the proposed
development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.

_Agg}icant: *Nat, applicable. There are no yards or open spaces shared by
adjoining propeérties.”
Staff: The proposed use Wil not require any additional yard or open space. The
‘applicant's response adeguately’ addresses this criterion.

(G) The use as propesed will be in conformance with all stated provisions and
requirements of this chapter.
Applicant: “Special Exception Use is _pe‘rmitted in a Warehouse Industrial zone
for a R\ecreatidnal Amusement Facility @s defined in chapter 158.135. We meet
the criteria and will pe in compliance: with :all provisions of the City's Land
Development Regulations.”
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ITEM 7 (E)
Staff. The proposed. Special Exception Use (martial arts school) is listed as
defined by §158.135 (C) (3) Wi _(Wareh_é'use industrial) Zoning District, and
should conform fo all provi'si"ons»of‘the City's Land Development Regulations.

(H) Establishment and ope_ration‘ of the proposed use upon the particular property
involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and
workers in the City.

Applicant: “I have taught-martial arts in the area for eight years, our practices will
be consistent with the industry standard. We will operate in good faith is a family-
oriented training school that promotes safety, healthy living and teaches life
skills. There are no activities that include the use of any harmful materials that

could result indinjury to residents or workers in the City.”

Staff: The proposed use is to offer the community an Jiternative to conventional
exercise. The-prop,osed school will operate in the evenings from 5:00-10:00 p.m.
on weekdays and from 11:00 a.m.-7:00 p.m. on Saturdays. The applicant's cover
letter says that the class starts at 5:00 p.m. with the-kids and ends with adults at
10:00 p.m. Its a class,oriented business that will off_'er classes based on age and
rank. Classes will consist of 5 to 15 students per-class and run approximately 1
1, hours. This facility should not impair the health, safety, welfare, or

convenience ofiresidents and workers in the City.

M The proposed use will.not conistitute a nuisance o hazard because of the number of

persons' who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or
because of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.

Applicant. “Please s€€ attached section (A} and section (H) for detailed
description.”

Staff: The applicant states in the application that the operation of the martial arts
school will operate in the evenings from 5-00-10:00 p.m. on weekdays and from
11:00 a.m.-7:00 p:m. on Saturdays and would be conducted inside the existing
building. Upon researching the businesses -at this location, most of the
businesses in this building are closed on weekends, and typically close at 5:00
p.m.; Monday through Friday- The school expects an averagé of 15 students per
evening and the training hours/times are staggered based ON their age, category
of dance, -and experience level. Each session is a small class (no more than 8
students: per session) and typically the first classes do riot begin until after typical
peak holrs for-the_:_sdrroundingr businesses. At most, there may be two evening
sessions per weekday, and three per day on the weekend. Therefore, the
proposed use-should not constitute a nuisance or hazard.

(J) The use as proposed for development will be compatible with the existing or

pérmitted uses of adjacent property. The proximity or's_e_paration and potential impact of
the proposed use (_in(:l'uding size and height of buildings, access location, light and
noise) on nearby property will be considered in the submittal and analysis of the

request. The City may request project design changes or changes to the proposed use
to mitigate the impacts:iupon adjacent properties and the neighborhood.

page 5 of 7
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ITEM 7 (E)

Applicant: “This is not applicable. Ourintended use is not outside of the existing

structure. We willnot be altering the exierior of the existing building.”

Staff: This site.is aiready developed, and the proposal will only be changing the
interior of one bay of the large warehouseé/office stofes in an already existing
building Fricktéeh 11, o credte the martial arts’ school. This site is located in a
significant warehouse/cpr'nmercial area within the City, and is surrounded by
other wa_rehouse/cqm[ﬁe'rcial zoned property, and should be compatible with the
site itself, as well as ‘with the adjacent properties.

| (K} As an alternative to:reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated

in criteria (J) above, the City may deny the request-for the proposed use if the use is
considered incompatiple, ‘oo intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area and would
result in_excessive disturbance or nuisance from the use altering the character of
neighboerhood.

The. applicant has: acknowledged this section. The applicant has to apply for a change

of use application with the Building Department.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any
additional conditions and, safeguards which the City’ Council may prescribe, including
but not limited to, reasonable time limit within which the action for which special
approval is requested shall be begun or completed or both.

The applicant has acknowledged this section.

Compatibility with _special exception criteria: §158.135 (C) (3): “Special Exception
Uses” allows recreationalamusement facility. The. applicant will be converting one bay
of the warehouse/office building into @ martial arts school with an approximately 4,880
square foot area. This application is compatible with all zoning requirements for the
Special Exception Use in'W! (Warehouse Industrial).

Similar Other Projects:

1. Treasure Coast Speedway (P09-079) was approved for'a special exception use of a
recreation instruction school on property zoned Wi (Warehouse Industrial). Resolution
09-R121 was approved by City Council on September’28, 2009.

2. A Special Exception Use for East Port PlazasTechnical/Vocational school (P10-083)
in the CG {General Commeicial) zoning was approved by the City Council on
September 27, 2010, as pe’r Resolution 10-R66.

3. A .Spe_c;ia_l_____l_ExceptiQn: Use for a Fine Aris Studio-Drummers Only Drum Shop (P11-
013)in the Wl.*(Wa[Qﬁp'q‘se'Industrial),zoning was approved by the City Council on April
25, 2011, as per Resolution 11-R21.

4. A S_pecial.Ex(;'ep't‘ion'Us_g for Sidekick Martial Ars, Training Schoo! (P11-062) in the
Wi (Warehouse l'ridustrial) zoning was approved by the City Council on July 11, 2011,
as per Resolution 11-R42.

Page 6 of 7
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ITEM 7 (E)

5 A Special Exception Use for an indoor Volleybal School (P11-089) in the Wi
(Warehouse Industrial) zoning was approved by the City Council on September 26,
2011, as per Resolution 11-R21.

6. A Special Exception Use for a Recreational Amusement Facility (Mrs. P's Dance and
Acrobatic Studio) in the WI.(Warehouse Ind ustrial) Zoning District in Tuckpoint Business
Park at St. Lucie West (P12-041) was approved by the Planning and Zoning Board on
May 1, 2012, and was approved by the City Council on May 29, 2012, as per Resolution
12-R48.

7. A Special Exception Use for a Recreational Amusement Facility (Dance 4 Life
Academy) in the Wi (Warehouse \ndustrial) Zoning District in Frickteck Il at St. Lucie
West (P12-055) was approved by ihe Planning and Zohing Board on June 5, 2012, and
was approved by the City Gouncil'on June 25,2012, as per Resolution 12-R68.

Notice to Property Owners: A notice has been sent'io all neighbors within a 300 foot

- radius.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning. and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with
special exception criteria as stipulated in Section 158:260 of the Zoning Code and
recommends approval with the condition that the property’ owner is a signatory to a
legally enforceable shared parking agreement as permitted by the Zoning Code Section
158.221 (D).

Planning and Zoning Board Action Options: (
o Motion to recommend approval to the City Council
o Motion 1o recommend approval to the City Council with conditions
o WMotion to recommend dénial to the City Council

Shouid the Board need further clarification or information from either the applicant
and/or staff, it may exercise the right to table or continue the hearing or review to a
future:meeting.

Page 7 of 7
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIw USE

CITY OF PORT. ST. LUCIE . s FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Plannin ' &Zonin i_)é_p‘artment AL

121 SW Port ST. Lucie BIvd. planning Dept Pl o_ = o7 T
Port St. Lucie,, Florida 34984 .
(772)871:56212 FAX: (772)871-5124

Receipt# |1 €2 L

Refer to “Fee: Schedu_lé'-’iforAagFIi,c:a’gidni«fée: Make check payableitothe “City of Port St. Lucie”. Fee is
nonrefundable unless: application 1 withdrawn prior to being scheduled for the Site Plan Review

T qmmltte'e‘.meé_ti[\'g or advertising for the Planning and Zoning Board meeting. Attach two copies of

proof.of ownership(e.g. war_yqng.qued, affidavit), lease.agreerr_i'ent“(wh:ere applicable), approved

Concept Plan or Approved Site | lan, and a-statement'addressing each of the-attached cré;gr,ia.
' .

Tt

Bighurtfighter@hotmail.com

PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS:,

PROPERTY OWNER:
Eagle Rock Holdings,}_rl_‘LC

Name:
Address: 309 SE Osceola'Street-.smte.-10?,'-‘8tuart,_ FL 34084

(772) 223-3648 Eax No.:

Telephone No..

APPLICANT (iF OIHER-‘THAN--:OWNER, ATTACH AUTHORIZATIO'N TO ACT AS AGENT):

Name: Mario Rinaldi , Managing:Director of Bad Hurt Corp.

Address: 2750 SE'Eagie Drive Port St. !;UCIB FL.34984

(772) 475-8225

Telephone No.: Fax No.:

SUBJECT PROPERTY:
st Lucie WestiPlat #1 66,5t. Lucie West Industrial Park Phase 1! ot 7

Legal Description:

parcel LD Numper, 2323/6600014:00%

Address: 582N Mercantie Piace unit 101 Says: |

Development Name: Frick Tech Il (Attach Sketch and/or Survey)
Gross Leasable Area (sg. ft.): :4'8%0 Assembly Area (sq. ft.): 4,071

Gurrent Zoning Classification: “WI-PSL SEU Requested: Regreational Amusement Facilty

Please state; as detailed as possible; reasons for requesting propbsed SEU (continue onseparate sheet,
if necessary):

We ate requesting a"Special Exception Use ™ (SEU) toropen an Martial Arts school. We will.operate at late avening ,

nighit and on the'weekends: The activities will be conducted indoors-and will not effect neighboring:or adjoining

businesses. We Have a-"Reciprocal Parking. Agreement " and‘aredin accbrdance.with:-thecriteria set-forth in

! atd ul‘ [fz @ g ld LO ’ZC{ - 2002

g at‘ TE Of-F and Print Name Date

NOTE: Signatureon this ép’pii'_éa’giqn‘ac:k_nowiedges thai»aicertifacateKof,congu,srr_e_ncy._for_ adequate public facilities as needed o
service:this project has not yét peen:'determmed_. Adeguacy of public f,acyl_l_iy'-semcesils not, uaranteed at this stage in the
gvelopme! t review:process. Adequacy-for public facilities s determined tuhrqygh'certjﬁgatipn o .concurrency.and the issuance
of fina! local development/orders as:may be necessary for this projectio be'j‘determpned:_based on the applicaticn material
submitted. ' HAPASHAREDWPPLCTNISELAPPL (0812171 1

r158.135:48) (3).
/ <A

Fee (Nonrefundable}e 2 (/& o©

o — i
T



SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES

The Planning and ZOnin% Board, and Zoning Administrator, may authorize the special exception use
-frb‘m‘_the,p‘rqvision's‘-of§ 58.260. In orderto authorize any special exception use from the.terms of
this chapter, the F?]_an_nlri% and Zoning Board, or Zoning A ministrator; wilt cons
exception criteria‘in‘§ 158 '

determination.

: £0 re ‘consider the special
260 and.consider your responses to-the following when making a

(h) Please explain how adequate.ingress+and egress will be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to..,_automotiveeand pedesttian safety and convenience, traffic flow, and control,
and access in case of fire or other emergency.

See Allached form

(B) Please:explain how adequate off:=street parking and loading. areas:will be nrovided, without
creating undue Noise, glare, odor or'other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

See Attached form -

(C) Please explain how adequate-and property located utilities will be available or will be reasonably
provided to serve the proposed development.

The property:is connected to St LucieWest Seryice District's waler and sewer No additional capacily will be

required .

(D) Please explain how additional buffering and screening, peyond fnat'which is required by the

code, will be required in order to protect and provide compatibility with adjoining properties.
No additional buffering is needed We are 2 recrealional amusement facility.ina non‘residéntial area All are

activities will be conducted inside and will have no-effect onisurrounding blisinesses and landscapes .

(E) Please,iexg'iaig_how signs, if any, ahd:proposed exterior lighting will be so designed and arranged

so astp promotestraffic safety-and to eliminate or minimize any’undue glare, incompatibility, or

dishrarmony with: adjoining properti'é's’. Light shields or other screening devices may be required.

There will'he no signg nther than that .:xlnpk-'iod fordfrough 1hpf°dj\!\l'Arr‘H'ﬂpr‘hlr,'-\! Cnmmities

(F) Please explain‘how‘yards and:open spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed
development and 10 ensure:compatibiiity with adjoininggproperties. ‘

Nni-applimhlp Thers are: anzces shared hvndjﬁi_diﬁg husinesses

[



- {G) Please explain how the Usy, 8s proposed, will be in conformance wih all staied provisions and
requirements of the City's Land Develqpment Regulation.

Special Fxception dlse is nermitted in gWarenciise Industrial zone fnra-" Recreational Amusernent Eaciify ©
as-defined in Chapter 158.135.. We meet.the criteria and.will be in compliance with all provisions of the City's

‘Land Dévelopment regulations

(H) Please explain how-establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particular
property involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and workers
in the city.

N hgup.ig“ghi marlial-ads in ih&anr'oighi \J}é{arq oir prnriir‘pd will he consistent with-the indnczir_y-ctnnriard

We wilt operate in good faith and create anenvironment where safetyis pa'r"amoun'l. The daily activilies will have

no-negative effects on the city's residentsior staff. OW“ :\.\{,\&4«5 o opepatien oy b 5ppg wvmtid (0p
on \rdt’-&\t'—(x"‘f il We Wil Be ogen O (S"v\‘u’r&f*l rven 1\&?’1 wat Tem s

(1) Please expiain how the proposed; use will not-constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the
number of persons who will attend or'use the facility,-or because: of the hours of operation, Of
because of vehicular movement, noise, fiime: generation, or type of physical activily.

We will be nppmiing in g Warahouse indiiél:rj'fil'pnrk during after wnrk haurs inside the facility. This will insure
compatibitity with all neighboring business ..Thg.proposed yse will generate no ﬂnmes. Hours of operation will

also prolect against an abundance of véhicular movement‘:\\'\,«‘, Loy woit he &('a~p\ut& ok . ok g;cw_fak i
b\f e P Coren® 3,

(J) Please explain how the use, as proposed for development, will be compatible with the existing or
pemitted uses of adjacent property: The proximity or separation and potential impact of the
proposed Uusé (including size and height of buildings, access, location, light and noise) on nearby
property will be considered in _th_,e?'submittal'..and analysis ofthe request. The City may request project
design changes or chang_es‘--té"the:.proposed Lse to mitigate-the impacts upon adjacent properties
and the nheighborhood.

Thesiteis aﬁeaﬁy-_dp\;plnppd weawill aniy ri?thgp-thp interinr r}f‘-thp hay tn-rreale a nardtal Arts academy

Intericr changes will have no effect on'the; a&joining hor the neighbo’flng:busi_nesses .

. |
W oy Konidts Merco Riaets.  04fz2/=
[l st INATLLAL W avio ANineld. /77 ) 20i2
M Gignature of Applicant | Hand Print-Name Date

PLEASE NOTE:

(K) Asan ajternative to Teducing the-scale and/for magnitude of'the project as stipulated in criteria (J)
above, the City may deny the request for the proposed use if the. use is considered incompatible, too
intensive oriftrusive upon the nearby area and would resuttin excessive disturbance or nuisance
from thetuse altéring the character of neighborhood.

i (L) Devélopment and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any additional

\ | conditions and safeguards which the Gity Council.may prescribe; including butnot limited to

| reasonable time limit within which the action for which special approvatis requested shall be begun
\ | or-completed or'both. :

¥
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(a) Adequate ingress:and egress may be gbtained to and‘from the-property, with particular
reference to automotive and:pedestrian safety ‘And convenience, fraffic flow and control, and
sccess in case of fire of cther-emergency.

Adegquate ingress and egress:shall be:provided tr_)rough‘tﬁe two access point along NW
Mercantile Place. Traffic will béfurther regulated through class scheduling and structure.
Pedestrian’s safety and convenience will bé.ihsured by class: times and days of operation. Our
operating hours are"after for most of the business in the area provigﬂing- pedestrians with low
volume’in traffic flow. There are also three access poirts fromn the main corridor {(Peacock Bivd)
to Mercantile Place.

(B) Adequate off-street parking and loading areas may be provided, without creating
undue noise;, glare, odor, orotfier detrimental effects upon:adjoining properties.

Adeguate off-street parking and loading will be pro_videdrthrough the allotted parking
spaces available through the “Reciprocal Parking Agreement’. There is only one other
business in the park with thie.same operating hours. The dance-&tudio is only 2000 sq.
f# and requires,onty ten parking spaces, we will be operating out of a gross leasable
area Qfé@@&Sq. ft., and-this means we need a total. of 25 parking spots: The
“Reciprocai Parking Agreement‘insures that there will be adedquate parking. Frick Tech

Il has a total of 125 parking spaces available .



MARIO RINALDI .
6836 NW Bengal Street Port St Lucie FL 34983 | {772} 475-8225 | 'Bighurtﬁghter@ho:mail.com

Friday; June 29, 2012

Planning and Zoning Dept:
City of Port-5t Lucie

121 SW Port Saint Lucie Blvd.
port St Ludie FL 34084

Dear. Planning and Zoning Dept.:

1 would like o givé a.briel overview of the proposed use of the réal property located at 562 NW
Mercantile Place unit o1, Port St Lucie , FL 34983.

We u{iﬂ be d/bja American Top Team -Legacy. Ainerican Top Team:legacy will be a marrial arts school.
We will offer mémbers af the commurity an-alternative to conventional exercise. Hours of operation will

be:from 5 P.M until'1a PN Monday through Friday and an weekends. Starting with kids classes at sP.M
and ending with adults;atg P.M. Kidk will be droppead off for their ‘classes and picked up after their
classes, We are a clags wriented. business that will offer classes based on-age and rank: Classes will consist
ofi5 to i5 students per class and ruf approximately and half hours. Frick Teeti 11 uniquely fits our needs
by providing adequate Space 1o safely instruct students whileallowing them to participate.

I'm also enclosing copies of:

. A completed Special Exception use {SEU).application .
Aletrer of authorizarion ]
A“Reciprocal P_a'rl'dngAgreement” or “Shared Parking Agreement *
A copy of the deed '
A copy of the site plan

If you have questions, please call me at {772) 475-8225. 1 look forward to hearing from you so0m.

Sincerely,

ENCTOSURES
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Eag\e. Rock Holdings, LLC
309 S.E. Oscedla Street
Stuart, FL 34994

Letter of Authorization
To Whom It May Concert:

1, John Martino, am-the Manager of ‘Eagle Rock Holdings, LLC (“Bagle™), the owner of Unit # 101W at
562 NW Mercantile Dr., Port St Lucie, FL 34986 (the “Property”) which houses the “Bad Hurt Corp. d/b/a
American Team Legacy™

This letter authorizes Bad Hurt Corp. .d/b/a American Team Legacy 1o act as Eagle’s agent solely for the
purposes of ob"tainin'g'{pt;rmitszahd‘Tapp:ovals from the City of Port Liicié and all applicable local government
agencics necessary for Bed Hurt:Cofp, 10 lawfully conduct its‘bus‘i‘nes‘s at the Property. This authorization
includes that certain Application for Special Exception Use submitted in June 2012 for Bad Hurt Corp. ai
the Property.

The Property’s legal}des’cription\-is.deﬁiiléd helow:

LOT 7, ST LUCIE WEST PLAT NO 166, ST. LUCIE WEST INDUSTRIAL PARK-PHASE 1,

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, A5 RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 43, PAGES 3,
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Parcel 11)#-3323-680-0014-000-2

If you have any questions, please call meat (772) ﬁ 5_' K i&)o Srivia email at: .COIm
Sincerely,
OWNER:

Baple Rock Holdings, LLC

Date: e

State of: F JDW'D{ L8
County of oy iy -

1 HEREBY CRRTIFY that the foregoing instrinment was acknowledged
before me: this -QQ. day of Jone 2012 by, John Marting, as
Mahager of Eagle Rock Heldings, LLC, who is (upersonally known to me,

or { ) has‘produced r_____,___ﬂ-as--_identiﬂcation.
NOTARY PUBLIC O/j %

: ¢ ST, AMY ZWIRNER
Name Printcd: Py “Jwivner Vng . MV COMMISSION fEE 145803
P Of.M_&_—at_i_ s m&‘ b EEmeES:Mamw.enm

ate O e o £L0F onded Thry Budge! Nelary Services

My Comrmission expires: A ylle

96602421

g



“This Instrument prepared by
Mark K. Somerstein; E3g;
Greenspoon Marder; B.A.

200 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1500
Fort Lauderdale, F1. 33301

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPREIAL WARRANTY DEED, made this 'LCT dayof d_dw- ,2012, by
TC PROPERTY VENTURE; LLC. 2 Florida limited liability compeny, having an address at
815 Colorado Avenue, Stuart, Florida 34994 (hereinafter called the "Grantor™), in favor of
EAGLE ROCK HOLDINGS;;LLC, a Florida limited Jiability-company, having an address at
309°S.E. Osceola Street, Suite 105, Stuert, Flonida 34994 (hercinafter called-the "Grantee").

(Wherever used herein fhe. terms "grantorand "pgrantes” shall include gingular and piural, heirs, legal
representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns.oftcorporations, wherever the
context 8o adrpils or requires)

-

WITNESSETH:

That G'ran_tor,,for'and i1 consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), and other good
and valuable considsiation to Grantor in hand paid by Grantee, receipt of which is hereby
- acknowledged, has granfed-, bargainéd and sold to Grantee, and Grantee's heirs, successors and
assigns forever, the' following described land, situate, lying andbeing in 5t. Lucie County, Fiorida, to
wit:

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made & paﬁhcradf (“Property”).
SUBIECT TO:

(a) Taxes and assessments for the year 2012 and subseguent years.

(B). Restrictions; plats;agresments; covenants, conditions,«__res_aryations, dedications and

easements; and all bther mafters of record, but this-provision shall not operate to

reimpose the same.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or
in otherwise appertaining.

TO HAVEAND TO HOLD, the same in fee.simple Torever.

1

9575591.3



AND the Grantor hereby covenants with said Graﬁtee"'thaf it has good right and lawful
atthority to sell-and copvey said land; that it hereby'-ﬁillji‘ﬁarfaptsihe:titl'e to said land and will
defend The same against (e Tawtal claims ol all persons claimng By, through and under UTrantor.

N'W'ITNESS‘WHEREBP;ﬁranmfhas‘hereunmfsetGTm‘shanﬂ*_cmdisea'l‘thedayandyear
first above writlen.

Signed, sealed and ‘deliveréd N _
in the presence of ' TC PROPERTY VENTURE, LLC, a Florida
limited liability compary -

By:  Seacoast National Bank, Managing

. : Member
Print Namher JANG SES0DMNS Kevin Picart, Senior Vice President

Print Name: aLreen Sleke UEL:

ol 9575591.2



STATE OF FLORIDA y

I /ﬂ

RS

cOUNTY OF NN )

1 HEREBY CERTIFY. that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me by Kevin Picart, Senior Vice President of Seacoast National Bank, as the
Managing Member of TC PROPERTY VENTURE, LLC, whois personally known to me or who
has produced . ‘as-identification.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this ﬂ" day of

T i

Not;lry Pubkl/c
— T D.Secfoms
Typed, printed or stamped hame of Notary Public

o, TRINA D. SESSOMS B
S5edds Notary Pubfic - State of Florida §

sy comm-Expires Dac 4, 2012
3¢ Commission:# DD 843206
" Bonded Through Nationat Notary Assn. a

My COmISSion LA PIS:

a576581.2



EXHIBIT “A”

Property

Lot 7 of ST. LUCIE WES:T PLAT NO. 166, ST. LUCIE WEST INDUSTRIAL
PARK, PHASE II, a_'c‘i:ordin_g'-to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 43,
Page(s) 3, of the Public Records of St. Lucie County, Florida.

9575591.2



RECIPROCAL PARKING AGREEMENT

This Reciprocal Parking Easement, Agreement: (the “agresment”) is made-and entered

into this 19 dayof _June ..2012, by and between EAGLE ROCK HOLDINGS, LLC (the
“Property Owner”), and BAD HURT CORP. (the “Tenant’).

RECITALS

1. The Property Owner is the owner of that certain real property situated in St. Lucie
County, Florida, more particularly described as 'FRICK TECH Il , located at 562 & 574 NW
Mercantile Dr, Port St. Lucie, FL.34986 (the “Property”).

2. The Tenant.is thewrenter of that-certainireal propefty situated in St. Lucie County,
Florida, more particularly described as Unit # 101W at 562 NW Mercantile Drive, Port St. Lucie,
FL.34988.

3. The: parties herete _d_gsire {o impose cerain rights of access for the mutual and
reciprocal penefit and complement of Property Owner and Tenant and the present and future
owners and occupants:thereof, on.the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE; n consideration of the above premises and of the covenants
herein contained, the Property ‘Owner and Tenant-hereby covenant and agree that the Property
and alt present.and future owriefs and-occupants of-the Property shall be and hereby subject to
the terms, covenants, iea‘sements;.’-r,est"r’ictions and conditions. hereinafter set for the in this

Agreement, SO that said Wnit shall 'pem'aintained, kept; soid and used in full compliance with
and subject to this Agreement and, in connection fherewith,. the: parties. herete on behalf of
themselves and their respective SUCCESSOTS and assigns covenant and agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS
1. Definitions. Forpurpeses hereof.

{(a) The term “Property Qwner” shall mean the owner-of the Property and the
term “Tenant’ shall mean the iessee of Unit 101W at 562 NW Mercantile Drive, and any and all
successors or assigns of such persons as the owner of owners of fee simple title to all or any
portion of the real property covered hereby, whether by sale, assignment, inheritance, operation
of taw, trustee's sale, foreciosure, of otherwise, but not including the holder of any lien or
.encumbrance on:such real property.

(b)  The'term “Unit" shall. mean the. separately identified Unit of real property

within-theé building now constituting a part of the real property subjected to this Agreement and
described.as Unit 101W at:562 NW Mercantile Drive, Port St Lucie, FL 34986.

{c) Theterm “Pefriiittees” shall mean the tenani(s) or occupant(s) of the Unit
and the,-.re'sp_ectivg employees, agents, contractors, customers, invitees-and licensees of (i) the
‘Property Owner, andfor (ii) such tenant(s).or occupant(s).
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2.

: | Easement. Subject' to any express conditions,
limitations 'onsresewatidﬁér'dﬁnﬁihéd herein, the ‘Property. ©@wner and Tenant hereby grant,
establish, covenant-and agree thiat Tenarit shall be given:the ability to utilize any of the available
parking'in the entire project known as Frick Tech Il (at 562 & 574 NW Mercantile Drive, Port St.
Lucie, FL -34986), for use by its: customers between ‘the hours of 5:00pm to 10:00pm on

weekdays and anytime oh the ' weekend. (‘Easement”).

22  Reasonable.Use of:Easement. The Easement herein above granted shall
be used and enjoyed by the Tenant and its ‘Permittees in such a manner so as not to
unfeasonably interfere with, obstruct or delay the conduct and. operations of the other
businesses lecated within the Property.

3.  Maintenance: Tenant shall maintain the intefior-of its Unit;.as well as-the:general
cieanup of the paﬂ('_ihigfgél‘é“as that the Tenant's customers: use during the hours of aperation.

This is aside from the:building.and common area maintenance that is included in the rent.

4. Taxes.and-Assessinents. The Property Owner shall pay all taxes, assessments,
or charges of any type levied ‘or made’by‘any governmental ‘body or .agency with respect to the

Property as outlined inthe’lease agreement-between Property Owner:and Tenant.

5. No ‘Rights in.Public: Nosimplied Easemeits. Nothing contained herein shall be
construed ascréEti’ﬁ‘g_-ai)jyiﬁ‘gﬁ_‘tfs-f_iﬁQtHéTgéﬁé'iéi:._publibg“r:a'sfdedicating for public use any portion
of Frick Tech-li. No-easéments; except those expressly set forth'in paragraph 2 shall be implied

py this Agreement.
8. Remedies.and Enforcement.

_ 6.1 AlliLegal @nd.E ultable.Remedies Available. In the event of a breach or
threatened breach by thé Property Owner, Tenant or its: Permitiees of any of the terms,
covenants; restrictions or conditions-hereof, each party. shall be entitled forthwith te full and
adequate relief by injunction and Jor ail stch.other av,ajlébleﬁlegél"and equitable remedies from
the consequences of such breach, including payment of -any amounts due and/or specific
performance.

6.2 Re’rfne’d_i"es- .and :Enfo'rcemfzni. _Thglr_éﬁﬁeiﬂies specified herein shall be
curhulative and in addition.fo‘all othér rémedies pérmitted at’law orin equity.

PROPERTY GWNER AND TENANT WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY
DISPUTE AND ANY ACTION ON DISPUTE INVOLVING THIS AGREEMENT. THIS-WAIVER
IS KNOWINGLY, WILLINGLY AND. VOLUNTARILY MADE BY PROPERTY OWNER AND

TENANT, AND: PROPERTY OWNER AND TENANT HEREBY REPRESENT THAT NO
REPRESENTATIONS: OF FACT' OR OPINION HAVE BEEN MADE BY ANY PERSON OR
ENTITY TO INDUCE THIS WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY OR TO'IN ANY WAY MODIFY OR
NULLIFY- [TSEFEECT. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE PARTIES

ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT. PROPERTY OWNER AND TENANT ARE FACH

HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO FILE A COPY OF THIS SECTION IN ANY PROCEEDING AS

CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE, OF THIS WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. TENANT FURTHER

REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT IT HAS BEEN‘REPRESENTED IN THE SIGNING OF

< OF THIS WAIVER BY INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL,

THIS NOTE AND:IN THE ‘MAKIN
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OR. HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE REPRESENTED BY INDEPENDENT LEGAL
COUNSEL, SELECTED OF TS OWN FREE WILL, AND THAT IT HAS HAD THE
OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS THIS WAIVER WITH' COUNSEL.

7. Term. The:rights to €asements, access; covenants, condmons and restrictions
contained in this Agreementrshall be effective commiencing on; the date of ‘recordation of this
Agreement in'the office:of the. St. Lucm County Recorder and. shall remain in-full force and effect
throughout the term ofithe. Lease ‘dated Vuly s 2012 unless: this Agreement is
modified, amended, canceied of terminated by the Property Owner Jotwithstanding anything to
the contrary-herein, this Agreement shall: automatically terminate.on | umdus S ) 201

TTHIS SPACE ISINTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first
written above.

PROPERTY OWNER:

EAGLE ROCKHOLDINGS, LLC

John Martino, Manager

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF Marno )

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 29 day of Tune | 2012, by

Jonn Martino, as Manager of EAGLE ROCK HOLDNGS, ILLC, a Florida fimited liability

company, who took an oath and ‘sither is () personally known. to me or ( ) has produced
as identification.

NOTARY PUBLIC -
(SEAL) O /}S/M\/

S, AMYIWRNER. Signature) 7~
*, 5 MY COMMISSION # EE 145903 o NN
. EXPIRES: March 11,2016 Py A 7 g _
¥ Bﬂnded-ThruBudgethlary Senvices - \ﬂ/\k}\ f-'u\) ]\f \/‘1
(Print Name) /
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STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF v )

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 29 dayof_J UD€
, as _D: M -

~who took an oath and gither is ( ) personally known to me or
as |dent1ﬂcat1on

Moo \mea\dl
Cord.
FL Priverd L\U.Y‘S,@

(SEAL)
AMY: ZWIHNEFI
MY (‘OMMISS!ON# EE 145003
e - EXPIRES: March 11 2016
- Bonded Thay| Budgel Notary Services

06605931

TENANT

BAD HURT,CORP.

) %W

Print Name Ma nid
Title: N /1 -
Date:_ /N‘([zeiz

Lol

R\V\fr‘

, 2012, by
BAD HURT CG)F;J a Florida

, T of
has produced

NOTARY PUBLIC
(S:gnature)\_)

Chnd 7 Wit
(Print:-Name) \J
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